Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 19th December, 2013
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Mrs Blatchford
Councillor Lewzey
Councillor Whitbread

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Karen Wardle

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

¢ Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Smoking policy
The Council operates a no-smoking
policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones —
Please turn off your mobile telephone
whilst in the meeting.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities:


[...]
y membership

of, or occupation of a position of general control or management in:

Any body to which they have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’'s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 14"
November and 215 November 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

7  APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO EXPRESS,
LORDSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO16 6LN

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing an application for a
review of the premises licence in respect of Tesco Express, Lordswood Road,
Southampton SO16 6LN, attached.

Wednesday, 11 December 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Minutes of the Previous Meetings:-

Appendix 1 — 14™ November 2013
Appendix 2 — 21% November 2013



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Appendix 1
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2013

Present: Councillors Cunio, Parnell and Thomas

40. ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

42. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions.

43. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - ROXX, TRIAD HOUSE, LOWER

BANISTER STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2EH

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence in respect of
RoXX, Triad House, Lower Banister Street, Southampton SO15 2EH. (Copy of report
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes)

It was noted at the meeting that page 93 of the report was missing, which was a letter
of objection from Mrs H Parker and Mr M Parker. The letter had been received within
the deadline for receipt of representations and the report listed Mr and Mrs Parker as
having made a representation on page 3. A copy of the letter was given to all parties
present and the meeting.

Mr Morris (Solicitor), Mr Homer (Applicant) and Mrs Barter (local resident) were present
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be granted, subject to
amendments made by the applicant and conditions agreed with the police set out in the
report.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the
following decision:-

All parties will receive written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a premises licence at
RoXX, Triad House, Lower Banister Street. It has given due regard to the Licensing

-26 -



Act 2003, the Licensing Obijectives, statutory guidance, the adopted statement of
Licensing Policy in particular the Cumulative Impact Policy.

The Sub Committee considered representations, both written and given orally today, by
all parties. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the decision.

Legal advice was accepted by the Sub-Committee in relation to the Cumulative Impact
Policy. It was noted that the premises is located within the boundary of a previously
identified stress area, and is subject to the provisions of the formally adopted
Cumulative Impact Policy “CIP” ( adopted 13 May 2009, confirmed upon review 17
November 2010) that applies to that area.

The Committee noted in particular that:-

e one effect of the CIP is that a rebuttable presumption applies to applications for
premises licences.

e The rebuttable presumption is that such applications shall ordinarily be refused

e Licensing Policy CIP2 16.9 provides that the onus is upon applicants to
demonstrate through their Operating Schedule and where appropriate supporting
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact
already being experienced

REASONS
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully all of the evidence.

The Sub-Committee focused its consideration upon whether, in light of the policy, the
proposed licence would, on the balance of probabilities, not add to the cumulative
impact already being experienced in the area.

The Sub-Committee noted that the application had initially sought to extend the
licensable activities at the premises, however, has subsequently been amended to
reduce the hours applied for and licensable activities to those consistent with the
existing premises licence. As a result, the application, whilst technically creating a new
licence at the premises, in practical terms merely produced the effect of the existing
premises licence. Accordingly, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the application,
on the balance of probabilities, would not lead to an increase in the issues already
experienced within the stress area.

Having applied the stress policy in this way the Sub-Committee continued to consider
the application as it would any other. In light of the majority of representations relating
to the initially proposed additional hours and the impact relating thereto the Sub-
Committee was not satisfied that the balance of evidence warranted a refusal in this
instance.

The Sub-Committee was impressed by the applicant including his experience and
cooperation shown in part, by the adoption of conditions put forward by the police.

-27 -



44.

The Sub-Committee accepted the practical benefits arising from the creation of an
additional licence and did not accept that the mere creation of a licence itself (without
creating additional licensable activities or increasing opening hours) would cause any
addition to the stress experienced.

There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. The formal notice of the decision
will set out that right.

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - INFERNO, 16 BEVOIS VALLEY
ROAD, BEVOIS VALLEY, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 0JP

The Sub-Committee noted that the application to vary a premises licence — DPS
Variation in respect of Inferno, 16 Bevois Valley Road, Bevois Valley, Southampton
SO14 0JP had been withdrawn.

-28 -



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Appendix 2
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2013

Present: Councillors Parnell, Pope and Thomas
Apologies: Councillor Cunio
45. ELECTION OF CHAIR

46.

47.

48.

49.

RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Sub-Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Cunio and that Councillor Pope
was in attendance as a nominated substitute in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2013 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - VOODOO LOUNGE,
VINCENTS WALK, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 1JY

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a review of premises licence in
respect of Voodoo Lounge, Vincents Walk, Southampton SO14 1JY.

PS Wood, PC Harris (Hampshire Constabulary), Mr Wood (Premises Licence Holder —
Voodoo Lounge) and Ms Ferra (Trade Inn Licences Consultants on behalf of Voodoo
Lounge) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the premises licence be amended to include the revised condition
relating to an ID scanner at the premises and an amended condition relating to the club
nanny / floor walker.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review of the
premises licence at Voodoo Lounge, Vincents Walk by Hampshire Constabulary. It has

-29 -



given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy. Human Rights Legislation
has been borne in mind whilst making this decision.

All the evidence presented both written and given orally today, has been carefully
considered and taken into account, including the additional information submitted
today.

The Sub-Committee determined that the premises licence shall be amended to include
the revised conditi
[...]
ngly, the Sub-Committee ruled out revocation at this time.

The Sub-Committee went on to consider imposing an earlier closing time but was
mindful of the financial implications of doing so. The Sub-Committee accepted legal
advice on this point and were referred to paragraph 11.23 of the statutory guidance. In
light of the steps already taken the Sub-Committee decided that a restriction of hours
would not be appropriate.

-30 -



The Sub-Committee considered all other options including suspension of licence, but
likewise did not consider this appropriate.

The Sub-Committee felt that a condition was appropriate to ensure the first aid room
was clearly identified and open to inspection.

The Sub-Committee would strongly warn the premises licence holder that it expects
those steps implemented to be genuinely adopted and maintained at the premises at all
times. In the event of a further review, it must be made clear that matters will be taken
more seriously. The Sub-Committee also expects ongoing compliance with all of the
conditions attached to the premises licence as well as an improvement in relation to
cooperation and relationship with the police.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision will set out that right in full.

-31-



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL o

Reference: 2013/02958/01SRAP Hearing: 19th December 2013
Application for Review of Premises Licence
Premises Name: Tesco Express Application Date: 30th October 2013
Premises Address: Lordswood Road Application 5th November 2013
Southampton Received Date:
SO16 6LN

Application Valid 5th November 2013
Date:

Il
IIIlHI%"_E_ﬂ !

i ey i
[ 18,
gt

b=
L

8 N
oo Vi
SV,
e, f’ E
" aHhee ":'1,'-\- ('~(‘"
YW TEY YN
This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction

infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton City Council
Licence No. 100019679 2007.

Representation From Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? Comments
Child Protection Services - No response
Licensing received

Page 1 of 51



Hampshire Fire And Rescue -
Licensing

No response
received

Environmental Health -
Licensing

Yes

Planning & Sustainability -
Building Control - Licensing

No response
received

Primary Care Trust - Public

No response

Health Manager received

Police - Licensing No

Trading Standards - Licensing No

|
Other Representations
Name Address Contributor Type
Civic Centre
Civic Centre Road
Clir. Don Thomas Southampton Ward Councillor

Legal Implications

1. Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a responsible authority of a resident or
business in the vicinity (interested party) may apply for review of a premises licence.

2. The grounds of review applications must relate to one or more of the licensing

objectives.

3. Insuch circumstances, the applicant for the review must serve a copy of the review
application on the holder of the premises licences, the City Council and each of the

responsible authorities.

4. On receipt of the application for review, the officers will consider its validity, under
delegated powers. Reasons for rejection, in whole or in part, include:

¢ that the grounds for review are not relevant to one of more of the licensing

objectives and;

Page 2 of 51




e (in the case of an application not made by a responsible authority), that the
application is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.

5. The City Council must, within one day of receiving the application for review, display a
prescribed notice of the review application on the outside or adjacent the premises;
the notice must remain on display for 28 days and any interested party in the vicinity
or the responsible authorities may make representations in that period.

6. Unless the appli
[...]
elegated
authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilities under the Licensing

Act 2003

Page 4 of 51



BT

I oo

R 55

% g? Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a
TABSY Premises licence or Club Premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003 Page 2 of 7

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Select one or more

boxes
1) The prevention of crime and disorder X
2) Public safety ol
3) The prevention of public nuisance ]
4) The protection of children from harm X

Please state the grounds for review which must be based on one or more of the licensing
objectives together with supporting information:

On behalf of the Chief Constable, Hampshire Constabulary are requesting that the premises
licence for Tesco Express, Lordswood, be reviewed. This is because Hampshire
Constabulary have serious concerns that the premises are undermining the licensing
objectives to prevent crime and disorder and protect children from harm. Staff at Tesco,
Lordswood have failed three police test purchases between December 2012 and September
2013. This seriously undermines the licensing objectives to prevent crime and disorder and
protect children from harm.

Hampshire Constabulary are requesting the Licensing Authority to revoke the premises
licence.

On 4" January 2012, Tesco Stores Ltd applied for a premises licence for the site at
Lordswood Road. Hampshire Constabulary submitted an objection to the licence
application. The reasons for this objection included concerns that the area would be subject
to an increase in anti-social behaviour, underage sales of alcohol, proxy sales of alcohol, all
contributing to undermining the licencing objectives. Local residents also placed objections.

The Licensing Authority granted the premises licence on 23" February 2012, with a number
of conditions to address the concerns raised. (Annex A)

Hampshire Constabulary have serious concerns that Tesco are failing to uphold the
licensing objectives to prevent crime and disorder and protect children from harm.

On 28" December 2012, Hampshire Constabulary conducted a test purchase operation. At
about 21:50 hours, two female test purchasers, one aged 17 years and one aged 16 years
went into the premises. Both females went to the cashier with a 750ml bottle of wine. The
sale was made to the 17 year old. Despite a till prompt being in operation to remind the
cashier that he was selling an age-related product, and a challenge 25 condition, no
challenge was made as to the age of the test purchaser. (Annex B)

The member of staff concerned was issued with a fixed penalty notice.

| The Christmas holiday period is a viewed as a high risk period for alcohol related anti-social
L

Page 5 of 51



I G90

£ Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003 Page 3 of 7

I_behaviour, often involving young people. Not only is it a school holiday period, but the
festive period often results in an increase in reporting of anti-social behaviour. The timing of
this sale is of concern to Hampshire Constabulary in promoting the licensing objectives of
preventing crime and disorder and protecting children from harm.

another camera, the staff member who authorised the sale of alcohol could be seen to be
conversing with another member of staff during the sale.

Mr Wilson stated that he had addressed the failed test purchase in a number of ways, which
included:

1) refresher training on the challenge 25 policy for all members of staff

2) the addition of a second till prompt message, reminding all staff when they signed onto
the till of the challenge 25 policy

A check of the conditions attached to the premises licence was made. Staff training records
were kept and up to date, the challenge 25 policy was advertised and backed up with till

A letter was sent to both Mr Wilson and Tesco Ltd advising of the summary of the 
[...]
cate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Page 7 of 7
Signature of Authorising Officer (Inspector or above)
Name _ Collar Number: Ay
el N Date: 3 ﬁ 2 1,_ 2

Page 10 of 51



/\M”Q . X

LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB —~ COMMITTEE
DECISION OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23" FEBRUARY 2012

TESCO STORES LIMITED, LORDSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO16
6LN

All parties will receive formal written notificatiion of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee considered carefully the application for a premises
licence at Tesco Stores, Lordswood Road and gave due regard to the
Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance, the adopted
statement of Licensing Policy, Human Rights legislation and representations,
both written and given orally today by Hampshire Constabulary, residents and
the applicant.

it hotes that the premises licence holder had Co-operated with the police and
that extensive and full conditions relating to Staff Training, Challenge 25 and
CCTV, Log relating to incidents at the premises, Security Guard and Refusals
Book had in the main been agreed with the police. It was also noted that the
Police effectively withdrew their objection on the basis of the agreed
conditions.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the evidence submitted by
all parties both written and given orally today.

In consideration of all the above, the Sub-Committee has determined to grant
the application in the terms sought and subject to the agreed and amended
conditions. For the avoidance of doubt the Sub-Committee has determined
that the wording in square brackets which was the only area of dispute
between the police and the applicant shall not form part of the conditions
attached to the licence.

REASONS

The Sub-Commiittee has considered very carefully the evidence of the
residents relating to the licensing objectives, but were satisfied that the steps
proposed by the amended operating schedule (via amended conditions as
agreed) would be sufficient to address the f
[...]
. In the
circumstances and based on the police evidence, the conditions as drafted

without the additional wording in square brackets were felt to be necessary
and proportionate.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. The formal
notification of the decision will set out that right.

Page 12 of 51



AGREED CONDITIONS BETWEEN POLIcE AND TESCO STORES,
ROAD
23RD FEBRUARY 2012

* Staff are trained regarding appropriate Precautions to Prevent the sale
of alcohol to persons under the age of 18; signs and symptoms of
drunk persons, refusal of sale due to intoxication and that records are
kept of such training, which are signed andg dated by the member of
staff who has received the irqiniqg;_ that staff recoiva tefreshor training

"Gtk that records dre'signed and dated by the member of staff who

to the store, The system should pe able to cope with strobe
lighting and aj levels of illumination throughout the premises asg

< The CCTV System must be Operating at ajj times whiist the
Premises are open for licensahble activity. Al equipment shal|
have a constant and accurate time and date generation,

o The recording system will be able to capture a minimym of 4
frames per second and g recorded footage must be securely
retained for Minimum of 28 days,

o There shall be sufficient members of trained stalf at the
premises during Operating hours to pe able to provide viewable
copies 1o police on request when investigating allegations of
offences or criminal activity. Any images recovered must be i a
viewable format on either disc or VHS. Footage Supplied in a

Page 13 of 51



The Premises will maintain a log to record any incidents relating to the
licensable actives carried out at the premises. The log will be held on
the premises and records will be kept for at least 6 months after the
event.

The Premises will operate a Refusals Book in relation to refusals of
sales of alcohol. (However, it is understood that at a later date this
may be reviewed with a view to vary this condition).

The Premises will employ a Security Guard 7 days a week from 6 pm
to close. (Unless the police agree in writing that this is unnecessary)

Page 14 of 51



SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL
Schedule 12

Part A Regulation 33 34
Premises Licence

Premises licence number 2012/00257/01SPRD

Part1 - Premises details

Lordswood Road
Southampton
S0O16 6LN

Telephone number

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply by retail of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Supply by retail of alcohol
Monday 06:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 06:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 06:00 - 23:00
Thursday 06:00 - 23:00
Friday 06:00 -23:00
Saturday 06:00 - 23:00
Sunday 06:00 - 23:00
. RM_HR‘_M

Part A Tesco DPS Page one of five

Page 15 of 51



The opening hours of the premises

Monday 06:00 -23:00
Tuesday 06:00 -23:00
Wednesday  06:00 - 23:00
Thursday 06:00 -23:00
Friday 06:00 - 23:00
Saturday 06:00 -23:00
Sunday 06:00 - 23:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies
Alcohol is supplied for consumption off the premises

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence

Tesco Stores Ltd
Tesco House
Delamare Road
Cheshunt
Waltham Cross
Herts

EN8 9SL

Electronic Mail licensing.team@uk.tesco.com

L

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

00519500
L

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Martin Qentt Wilson

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Licence Number: 2005/00647/02SPEC
Licensing Authority: Southampton City Council

Part A Tesco DPS m

Page 16 of 51




This premises lic
[...]
BULARY

Page 36 of 51




Hampshire Constabulary

Chief Constable Andy Marsh

Meeting 14" August 2013
People present: Martin Scott-Wilson; PC Sharon Conway

This meeting has been brought about due to a failed test purchase on 8" August
2013. The test purchaser used the self service till. The sale was authorised without
any challenge for identification.

You explained that the member of staff involved had been retrained in the age related

challenge policy in February and April 2013. Disciplinary procedures were also being
conducted with the member of staff.

All staff are having refresher training as a result of the failed test purchase.
There are a number of challenge prompts on the till in an effort to promote the policy.

Further prevention tactics were discussed, which you advised you will look into
implementing:
e Further discussion with staff as to the responsibility of all staff to remain
vigilant to potential underage sales when on the shop floor.
e Refreshing the till prompt warnings
e A separate member of staff to authorise the self service tills, dependant on
staffing
e Supervisor only authorisation, however you advised this will be very labour
intensive and may not be appropriate for your store

At this time, Hampshire Constabulary will be monitoring the store in relation to
underage sales. It is a serious concern that a store which has only been trading since
early 2012 has already failed two police test purchase operations, undermining the
licensing objectives. Any future sale of alcohol to a person under the age 18, will result
in formal action, by way of review or prosecution, being taken.

Conditions check & general licensing advice

Training
Premises: Staff have formal refresher training for age related products every six
months, records of which are maintained in the store. Refresher training is also

conducted after each failed test purchase. The refresher training has also included
questions to test knowledge of staff.

Challenge 25

Premises: C
[...]

") s Naaol fHugmn MIBAA) ed G614

Kunc{

cli ; | doren

r”&ﬂ cow o

Page 51 of 51




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes - 14th November 2013
	Minutes - 21st November 2013

	7 Application for Review of Premises Licence - Tesco Express, Lordswood Road, Southampton SO16 6LN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 32 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Lewzey and Whitbread 
 

 
50. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

51. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 14 and 21 November 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

52. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions. 
 

53. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO EXPRESS, 
LORDSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO16 6LN  
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a review of a premises licence in 
respect of Tesco Express, Lordswood Road, Southampton SO16 6LN. 
 
Mr Bark (Solicitor), Ms Purewal (Tesco Head Office Licensing Manager), Martin Wilson 
(Tesco Store Manager and DPS), Mr Dewey (Tesco Operations / Area Manager), PC 
Norris and PC Conway (Hampshire Constabulary) and Councillor Thomas (Ward 
Councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be revoked. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review of the 
premises licence at Tesco Express, Lordswood Road by Hampshire Constabulary 
supported by Trading Standards and residential objectors. It has given due regard to 
the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted 
statement of Licensing Policy.   Human Rights Legislation has been borne in mind 
whilst making this decision.   
 
All the evidence presented both written and given orally today, has been carefully 
considered and taken into account, including the additional information submitted. 



 

 

- 33 - 
 

  
The Sub-Committee has decided to revoke the premises licence.  The Sub-Committee 
heard evidence as to the quality and quantity of procedures, polices and training 
regimes and that these were not challenged.  It was also noted that all parties were of 
the view that the current conditions on the licence should be adequate, nevertheless 
there had been three underage sales in a nine month period which is unprecedented in 
Southampton.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that following the first failure the premises were warned by 
the police that a test purchase campaign would be run in August 2013 and failed a 
further test purchase on 8 August.  There was then a further failure on 18 September, 
despite previous warnings and failed purchases.  The Sub-Committee was of the view 
that staff should have been extra vigilant in these circumstances.  The Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which had been taken with a view to addressing the failures but 
was not satisfied that these would be sufficient. 
 
The Sub-Committee was gravely concerned about failure to meet the licensing 
objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and particularly protecting children from 
harm.  It did not believe that a warning was appropriate or proportionate in this case.  
Having heard that additional or revised conditions would not address these failures the 
Sub-Committee believe it is appropriate and proportionate to revoke the licence and 
this is not a punitive measure. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 
 
 

 


